

## PROCLAMATION

## **CELEBRATING THE 75th ANNIVERSARY OF CHRISTUS MOTHER FRANCES HOSPITAL - SULPHUR SPRINGS**





CHRISTUS \* TRINITY MOTHER FRANCES Health System

- WHEREAS, On September 5, 1949, the Hopkins County Hospital District began serving its people with opened doors to its first public hospital bearing the name Hopkins County Memorial Hospital; and
- WHEREAS, The 38-bed facility was then located at 611 North Davis Street in Sulphur Springs, Texas; and
- WHEREAS, In 1963, construction began for a new facility and in 1968, services began at its present-day site, 115 Airport Road in Sulphur Springs, Texas and under the original name - Hopkins County Memorial Hospital; and
- WHEREAS, On July 12, 2016, CHRISTUS Mother Frances Hospital Sulphur Springs assumed management and operation of the 94-bed hospital while joining with the Hopkins County Hospital District to form CHRISTUS Hopkins Health Alliance (CHHA); and
- WHEREAS, The new organization agreed to build upon the quality care and community service its Memorial Hospital was known for; and
- WHEREAS, CHRISTUS Mother Frances Hospital Sulphur Springs and its predecessors have been a cornerstone of our community, striving to provide exceptional healthcare services for 75 years; and
- WHEREAS, Since its founding, the local hospital has tirelessly served the health needs of countless individuals and families, providing state-of-the-art medical care with dedication and innovation; and
- WHEREAS, A certified stroke center, a cath lab, 3D Mammogram imaging, MRI and CT scanners as well as a Birthing Center with LDRP rooms, a nursery and level II NICU assist physicians in caring for their patients; and
- WHEREAS, The dedicated staff, physicians, and volunteers of CHRISTUS Mother Frances Hospital Sulphur Springs have assiduously worked to improve the health and well-being of our residents in Hopkins County and surrounding areas; and
- WHEREAS, CHRISTUS Mother Frances Hospital Sulphur Springs has been a beacon of hope and healing, touching countless lives through its commitment to excellence; and
- WHEREAS, Whereas, the 75<sup>th</sup> Anniversary of CHRISTUS Mother Frances Hospital Sulphur Springs marks a significant milestone in its history, reflecting on past achievements and looking forward to extending the healing ministry of Jesus Christ to our community.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that Hopkins County Judge, Robert Newsom, urges all citizens to celebrate in this moment of history for our county by acknowledging those who have provided the care for our community.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused to be affixed the Great Seal of the State of Texas, in Sulphur Springs, the County Seat this Twelfth Day of August in the Year of our Lord, Two Thousand and Twenty-Four.

ev Barker, Commissioner, Pct. 1

Wade Bartley, Commissioner, Pct. 3

bert Newsom, Hopkins County Judge



Greg Anglin, Commissioner, Pct. 2

Jøe Price, Commissioner, Pct. 4